Public Document Pack

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee

Wednesday, 5th October,
2022
at 2.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Bunday
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Noon
Councillor Vassiliou
Councillor Vaughan

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Executive Director Communities, Culture &
Homes

Mary D’Arcy

Tel: 023 8083 4611

Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences,
permits and forms of consent (other than
those for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act 2003), including

e Hackney carriage and private hire

drivers, vehicles and operators
e Street trading
e Sex establishments

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the meeting
about the matter in which they have an
interest with the consent of the Chair.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 sets
out the four key outcomes:

e Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and
historical offer and using these to help
transform our communities.

e Green City - Providing a sustainable,
clean, healthy and safe environment for
everyone. Nurturing green spaces and
embracing our waterfront.

e Place shaping - Delivering a city for future
generations. Using data, insight and vision
to meet the current and future needs of the
city.

o Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age well,
die well; working with other partners and
other services to make sure that customers
get the right help at the right time

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:
[...]
s one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.



Other Interests

A Member must regard himself or herself as having an, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26"
November 2009 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR A RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE -
PLAYHOUSE, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD
(Pages 1 - 124)

Application for a renewal of a sexual entertainment licence (SEV) in respect of
Playhouse, Basement, 35 London Road, Southampton SO15 2AD

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL
ENTERTAINENT VENUE (SEV) LICENCE —
PLAYHOUSE, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON ROAD,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO15 2AD

DATE OF DECISION: WEDNESDAY 5™ OCTOBER 2022 14:00 HOURS
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES, CULTURE
AND HOMES
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | lan McGuiness Tel: | 023 8083 4231
E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Rosie Zambra Tel: | 023 8083 4044

E-mail: | rosie.zambra@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Licensing (General) Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the
renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence from London Road Leisure
Limited in respect of Playhouse, Basement, 35 London Road, Southampton, SO15 2AD.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. (1) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for
the annual renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence in
respect of Playhouse, Basement, 35 London Road, Southampton,

SO15 2AD.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
2. The determination of applications for renewal of sexual entertainment venue

licences is not delegated to Officers if representations are received, therefore it is
for the Sub-Committee to consider and determine this application.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4. The Council originally adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in so far as they related to sex shops
and sex cinemas in 1983 and readopted them with effect from 3" July 1995.

5. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 6™ April 2010, by
introducing a new category of sex establishment called Sexual Entertainment
Venues (SEVSs) enabling local licensing authorities to adopt provisions for the
regulation of lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 of the
1982 Act. Previously the POpEL YRS limited to sex shops and sex cinemas.




On 11th July 2012, Council resolved to adopt the provisions of schedule 3 to
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which relate to
the licensing of SEVs.

London Road Leisure Limited has held a sexual entertainment venue (SEV)
licence in Southampton since 15" July 2021 following a transfer application
issued with delegated powers, with the licence to be renewed annually.

Other premises operated within the Company Group are Pla
[...]
an application

for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence.

A licence must not be granted:

(a) to a person under the age of 18;

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person having
had a previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate authority within the
last 12 months;

Page 4




(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA State
or was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately
preceding the date when the application was made; or

(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA State; or

(e) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the
date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a
licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.

29, If the Sub-Committee determines to grant a variation application, it has power to
impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of
conditions specific to the individual premises concerned or standard conditions
applicable to all sex establishments, or particular types of sex establishments.
Examples of the matters that standard conditions may address can include, but
are not restricted to:

The hours of opening and closing

Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments

The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by
Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another.

If such standard conditions are introduced by the local authority, they will apply
to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the authority unless they
have been expressly excluded or varied.

Other Legal Implications:

30. CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

31. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with
the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which
affects another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a
democratic society. The matter set out in this report must be considered in light of
the above obligations.

32. EQULITY ACT 2010

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any
other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act. It also requires the
Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do
not share it. This means having due regard to the need to removing or
minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice
and promoting understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are:
age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion
or belief; sex; sexual orientation.

anao o

p
rage-o




33.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

The risk is assessed as low. There are no finance or service delivery
implications. Failure to implement the appropriate conditions could impact on
reputational damage.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

1. The decision to determine the application in the manner set
[...]
ions, has directly increased the amount of
noise, anti-social behaviour and public order offences within the area.

| had previously raised awareness to the city’s planning authority that the club was
operating outside of its granted planning times, operating as a lock in, where the doors
were closed and customers permitted to stay inside the premises illegally.

The venue continued to operate this illegal operation until the city’s planning authority put
a stop to this behaviour.

| believe that the licensing authority should reduce the operating hours until 02:00AM to fall
in line with that of the planning authority.

Page 39



2.0 Southampton City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-
2026.

Quoting and referring to the Southampton City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 —
2026.

Section 3.6

It is recommended that applicants obtain planning permission and building regulation
approval along with all other necessary permissions and licences for the premises prior to
an application being submitted. Having a licence to undertake an activity does not override
other legal requirements such as planning, for example a licence allowing the sale of alcohol
by retail and regulated entertainment until 2am does not override a planning requirement
to cease such activity by midnight.

Since planning permission has been restricted until 02:00AM, | believe that the licensing
authority should reduce the venues operating hours until 02:00AM to fall in line with that of
the granted planning permission.

3.0 City Centre Area Action Plan (CCAAP)

The extended opening hours that have previously been permitted on this site until 02:00,
are requesting to be extended until 05:00. This would be in complete disregard of the
current CCAP as set out by Southampton’s planning authority, it also gives rise to setting a
precedent in the area for permitted further late licences and other venues in the area to
apply to the licensing authority for extended opening hours.

(Appendix 
[...]
iscretion
to permit oral representations.

As a guide, such representations will only be permitted if appropriate in order to
briefly summarise and expand upon the main points of objection as set out in
written submissions. Mere recitation of previous written submissions will not be
permitted, nor will the introduction of entirely new grounds of objection.

Questions of Objectors will not be permitted by any party (including Members).
3. APPLICATION
The applicant or their representative will outline the details of the application and
call any witnesses in support.
Questions may be asked of the applicant or of any witnesses by:
Licensing Officer
Members of the Sub-Committee

The applicant may call supporting witnesses at their discretion during the
presentation of their application. Questions may be asked by the Sub-Committee
Members / Licensing Officer of such witnesses at any appropriate point in their
presentation

If any written objections have been received the applicant or their representative
will be invited to comment on them

4. SUMMING UP
The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their
application.

5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION

Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what
the decision should be

Page 113



Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law,
these will be repeated in the public session.

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION

Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will
deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision,
together with details of any relevant right of appeal.

Note:  Thjs procedure note is issued as a guide on
[...]
 of the hearing.

9. Hearings

9.1.

9.2.

Hearings will be arranged as soon as reasonably practicable following the end of the
consultation period. Applicants and other interested parties will be given at least ten
days’ notice of the proposed date for hearing and more where possible to do so.

All applicants will be given the opportunity to appear before and be heard by the
Licensing Sub-Committee responsible for determining the application. Applicants will be

Page 122

Sex_Establishment_Policy 20130425 Page eight of ten © 2013 Southampton City Council



9.3.

9.4.

9.5.

10.

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.
11.

11.1.

12.

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

entitled to be represented by a legal advisor or similar agent. Witnesses may be called
with permission from the Chair of the Sub-Committee.

Persons objecting to applications will also be given the opportunity to appear at the
hearing to discuss their objections.

The hearing will take place in public except where the public interest requires otherwise,
although members of the public being disruptive will be required to leave the meeting.

All parties will be allowed an equal maximum period of time for the presentation of their
case but it is expected that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in
the interests of cost and efficiency.

Appeals

A right of appeal exists for applicants in respect of the refusal of applications for the
grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a sex establishment licence. A right of appeal is
also available in relation to the imposition of conditions and revocation of licences.

However, appeals against mandatory refusals (see section 4 of this policy document) can
only be lodged on the basis that the mandatory ground does not apply to the appellant.

Additionally, no appeal provisions exist in respect of refusals to grant or renew licences
on the discretionary grounds of:

o The number of sex establishments in the relevant locality;
o The character of the relevant lo
[...]
ffenders.

The Authority may from time to time exercise its powers under section 115 of the Crime
and Disorder Act 1988 to exchange data and information with the Police and other
partners to fulfil its statutory objective of reducing crime in the area.

Enforcement and Compliance

There are serious penalties for breaching the law relating to the control and supervision
of sex establishment premises. Historically, Southampton City Council has taken robust
action to prosecute individuals and businesses operating outside of the law and will
maintain this stance in order to ensure protection of the public and to enforce this policy.

As a consequence, the Licensing Authority will establish protocols with other statutory
agencies on enforcement issues. This is to enable the more effective deployment of staff
who are commonly engaged in enforcing licensing law and the inspection of licensed
premises. The aims of the protocol are to target agreed problem and high risk premises
which require greater attention while providing a lighter touch in respect of low risk
premises which are well run.

Page 124

Sex_Establishment_Policy 20130425 Page ten of ten © 2013 Southampton City Council



	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - PLAYHOUSE, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Current SEV Licence
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, SECTION 2

	Appendix 3 - Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence
	Premises Licence
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

	Appendix 4 - Representation from local resident
	Representation - Khatri.pdf
	1.0 Planning Permission
	2.0 Southampton City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.
	3.0 City Centre Area Action Plan (CCAAP)
	4.0 Crime Statistics
	5.0 Summary
	Appendix

	21_01139_FUL-REFULZ_-_REFUSAL_OF_FUL-1583062

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bunday, Noon, Vassiliou and Vaughan 
 

Apologies: Councillors Furnell 
 

  
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED: That at a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the 
Sub-Committee may move into private session in order to receive legal advice when 
determining issues. The parties would then be invited to return immediately following 
that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee would be announced. 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR A RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - 
PLAYHOUSE, BASEMENT, 35 LONDON ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2AD  

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for the renewal of the 
sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence Playhouse, Basement, 35 London Road, 
Southampton, SO15 2AD 
 
The Sub-Committee has given due regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, statutory guidance, its own policy where relevant, the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, the Public Sector Equality Duty under section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 and Human Rights legislation. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered representations both written and given orally at the 
meeting today. 
 
The Legal Representative, Manager and the Directors of the applicant company for the 
premises were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  5 
local objectors had raised written objections, but only one attended and spoke at the 
meeting. The sub-committee gave full consideration to the written objections and the 
points made at the meeting. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that Hampshire Constabulary Licensing Team had not 
objected to the application.   
 
RESOLVED  

(i) That the application for the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 
be approved with all conditions remaining unchanged including the opening 
hours.  
 

Reasons 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
The sub-committee noted from the outset that some of the issues raised in the written 
objections were concerned with planning issues, and confirmed at the meeting that 
planning matters cannot be considered here. The licensing and planning regimes are 
different and should be kept separate. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered both the representations on behalf of the 
applicant and those raised in the objections. The Sub-Committee determined that the 
applicant had provided sufficient information and satisfactory responses to the issues 
raised by the Sub-Committee and objector regarding whether there had been a change 
in the nature of the locality. The applicant also addressed the committee on the issues 
raised of noise nuisance. 
 
The sub-committee noted the objection on the basis that the nature of the local area 
had changed and crime was on the rise, making it inappropriate for such a venue and 
discounted this as the police had not raised any objection on this or any other ground. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the objector that noise and crime levels had increased. 
It noted that the area had a number of clubs and bars that were open late, and 
therefore the issues could not be definitively attributed to the applicant. The sub-
committee noted that the club was in the basement and had a comparatively low level 
of customers compared to other late night venues in the area. 
 
The sub-committee were satisfied that there has been no change to the locality since 
the previous sexual entertainment venue licence was granted in March 2022, and that 
the premises were well run to mitigate noise caused by customers leaving. 
 
The sub-committee were satisfied with the arrangements for both staff and customers 
when exiting the premises. 
 
The sub-committee was satisfied that the licence could properly be renewed.   
 
 
 

 


